

## CHAPTER 281

## JOINT RESOLUTION

H. J. R. 1

A JOINT RESOLUTION fixing the compensation of the chaplains of the Forty-seventh General Assembly and making an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, it has been customary for the senate and house of the Iowa general assembly to open each daily session with prayer offered by chaplains, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that these chaplains be secured from among the clergymen throughout the state of Iowa, and

WHEREAS, some reasonable compensation should be provided to compensate and assist in defraying the expenses of such chaplains, therefore,

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. That the compensation to be allowed chaplains officiat-  
2 ing at the opening of each house with prayer each day during the  
3 Forty-seventh General Assembly shall be five dollars (\$5.00) for each  
4 house, and that sufficient funds are hereby appropriated out of the  
5 general funds of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to provide such  
6 compensation. No member or employee of the general assembly shall  
7 be entitled to said compensation.

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take  
2 effect and be in full force from and after its publication in the Earl-  
3 ville Review, a newspaper published in Earlville, Iowa, and the Hop-  
4 kinton Leader, a newspaper published in Hopkinton, Iowa.

House Joint Resolution 1. Approved March 24, 1937.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Earlville Review April 1, 1937, and the Hopkinton Leader April 1, 1937.

ROBERT E. O'BRIAN, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 282

## JOINT RESOLUTION

S. J. R. 2

A JOINT RESOLUTION to amend Senate Joint Resolution 1 of the Forty-seventh General Assembly relating to the compensation of officers and employees of the Forty-seventh General Assembly.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Senate Joint Resolution 1 passed by the Forty-seventh  
2 General Assembly is amended by inserting after line 67 the following  
3 "67-a Law library clerk, 3.60". Also by striking from line 68 the  
4 word "Page" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Pages". Also by  
5 striking from line 69 the figures "3.60" and inserting in lieu thereof  
6 the figures "4.50". Also by striking from line 31 the figures "3.00"  
7 and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "3.60".